
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON1

DA Case: 051-1090591
Plaintiff, Crime Report:

Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-238596
Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-238567
Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-242782
Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-293176
Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-295139
Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-309101
Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-312483
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FORMULTNOMAH COUNTY2

STATE OF OREGON, Court Nbr:3

4

V.5

6

-7
8

Defendant.

I, ALEXANDER HOWELLS GARCIA, swear that I am a Deputy District Attorney for

Multnomah County and that I have reviewed the following police reports that have been filed in

16 this case by Portland Police Bureau: 24-238596; 24-238567; 24-242782; 24-293176; 24-295139;

17 24-309101; 24-312483; and 24-312498. From these reports, I know that the crimes charged

18 against defendant occurred in Multnomah County and that the probable cause for detention

19 following the arrest of defendant is as follows:

Portland Police Bureau Officer Elliott Walker reports that he is investigating a number of

cold commercial burglaries that have occurred in the Portlandmetropolitan area since July of2024.

Officer Walker reports that he has reviewed video surveillance submitted under each of the above-

listed case numbers and that video surveillance show the burglaries are committed by an organized

crime ring that targets restaurants, bars, lounges, and other commercial spaces in Multnomah

County, Oregon. Officer Walker reports the crime ring involves more than ten (10) subjects and

that he has positively identified two (2) of the subjects to be JJOSHUA PATRICK LUCERO

25CR04225

Multnomah County District Attorney's Office, Portland, OR 97204 - (503) 988. ANNEg

9 Portland Police Bureau: 42 24-312498
COURTNEY SAVANNAH CARLILE
DOB: 04/30/199710

SID: 21273464
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AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

FBI: 439666HH5
SUPPORT CONTINUED
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(hereinafter LUCERO") and COURTNEY SAVANNAH CARLILE (hereinafter

"DEFENDANT"). Officer Walker reports video surveillance show LUCERO and DEFENDANT

work together to force entry into each business after hours to target and steal a safe or safes at each

2

3

4
business.

COUNTS 01, 02, 03, 04

> 5

6

7
Officer Walker reports that he reviewed September 18, 2024 video surveillance for Grassa

located at 1506 Northwest 23rd Avenue. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT

arrive at the location in a white Acura TL. Officer Walker reports both are unmasked. Officer

Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT use bolt cutters to force entry into the business and

a Sawzall to cut into an interior business safe. Officer Walker reports the business owner

confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT caused more than $1,000 of damage to the business and

took more than $100 stolen from the business safe. Officer Walker reports the business owner

8

9

confirmed damage to the business interior.

COUNTS 05, 06, 07

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed September 18, 2024 video surveillance for Old

Town Brewing Co. located at 5201 Northeast Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard. Officer Walker

reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT wear the exact same clothing as seen in the September 18,

2024 Grassa Northwest 23rd Avenue video surveillance. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and

DEFENDANT gain access to Old Town Brewing Co. by smashing a window. Officer Walker

reports LUCERO andDEFENDANT use a Sawzall to gain access to an interior office and business

safe. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT caused

over $1,000 of damage to the business. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed

damage to the interior of the business.

///
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COUNTS 08, 09, 10
2

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed September 22, 2024 video surveillance for Bistro

23 located at 5530 Northeast 122nd Avenue. OfficerWalker reports LUCERO andDEFENDANT

force entry into the business with a crowbar. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT

are unmasked and clearly seen entering an interior office with a crow bar. Officer Walker reports

7 the business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT caused damage to the business

-3
4

6

interior.

COUNTS 11, 12, 13, 14

8

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed November 11, 2024 video surveillance for Grassa

12 located at 1375 Southeast Hawthorne Boulevard. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and

DEFENDANT force entry into the location and are seen carrying a crow bar while entering an

14 interior office. Officer Walker reports DEFENDANT stands by and acts as a look out while

LUCERO uses a Sawzall to cut into a safe in the interior office to steal money. Officer Walker

16 reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO andDEFENDANT caused over $1,000 ofdamage

17 to the business. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed more than $100 was stolen

from the business safe. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed damage to the

19 business interior.

COUNTS 15, 16, 17

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed November 15, 2024 video surveillance for Black

Bear Diner located at 3737 Southeast 82nd Avenue. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and

DEFENDANTT gain access to the business by smashing a window and that each is seen carrying a

crow bar. Officer Walker reports LUCERO is unmasked and DEFENDANT is partially masked.

26 Officer Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT use a Sawzall to cut into an interior office

28 Page 3 - AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE C#
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safe to steal money. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO and
2

DEFENDANT caused damage to the business interior.
3

COUNTS 18, 194

5
OfficerWalker reports that he reviewed November 17, 2024 video surveillance forMomiji

located at 4425 Northeast Fremont Street. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT

force entry to the business with a crow bar, force entry into an interior business cash register, steal

money from the cash register, force entry into an interior office, and use a Sawzall on a business

safe. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT caused

6

7

8

9

10
damage to the business interior.

COUNTS 20, 21, 22, 23

11

12

13
Officer Walker reports that he reviewed November 20, 2024 video surveillance for

Artichoke Community Music located at 2007 Southeast Powell Boulevard. OfficerWalker reports

DEFENDANT and an unidentified male subject force entry into the location and that

DEFENDANT is carrying a Sawzall. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed

14

15

16

17
DEFENDANTT caused damage to the business interior and that over $1,000 in property was stolen.

18

COUNTS 24, 25, 26, 2719

20
Officer Walker reports that he reviewed December 2, 2024 video surveillance for Flipside

Bar & Carts located at 9320 Southeast Woodstock Boulevard. Officer Walker reports LUCERO
and DEFENDANT force entry into the business with a crowbar and force entry into an interior

office. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT use the Sawzall to cut into a business

safe. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT caused

over $1,000 of damage to the business and over $1,000 stolen from the business. Officer Walker

21

22

23

24

25

26
reports the business owner confirmed damage to the business interior.
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COUNTS 28, 29, 30

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed December 7, 2024 video surveillance for DV8

4 located at 5021 Southeast Powell Boulevard. OfficerWalker reports LUCERO andDEFENDANT

use a Sawzall to cut entry into the business and that both are unmasked. Officer Walker reports

6 LUCERO and DEFENDANT enter an interior office and that LUCERO cuts into a business safe

7 to steal money while DEFENDANT stands nearby as a look out. Officer Walker reports the

8 business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT caused over $1,000 of damage to the

9 business.

COUNTS 31, 32, 33

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed December 7, 2024 video surveillance for The

Eastburn located at 1800 Southeast Burnside Street. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and

14 DEFENDANT force entry to the business with a crow bar and that an alarm sounds. Officer

Walker reports the alarm is silenced and the alarm is later discovered by the business owner to be

16 damaged. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT

17 caused over $1,000 of damage to the business interior.

COUNTS 34, 35

Officer Walker reports that he reviewed December video surveillance for Grassa located

at 1375 Southeast Hawthorne Boulevard. Officer Walker reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT

22 force entry to the location and cut into the interior business safe with a Sawzall. Officer Walker

23 reports LUCERO and DEFENDANT are unmasked and wearing the same clothing as in other

incidents. Officer Walker reports the business owner confirmed LUCERO and DEFENDANT

caused over $1,000 of damage and confirmed damage to the business interior.
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Based on records in Oregon eCourt Case Information ("OECI"), this author knows

DEFENDANT has multiple open cases in Oregon. In Washington County, DEFENDANT has the

following four (4) open cases: 22CR61356; 23CR27263; 23CR15362; and 23CR04831.

DEFENDANT has an extensive failure to appear history on these Washington County cases and

committed the crimes charged herein while on Washington County release status. In Clackamas

County, DEFENDANT has the following open case: 23CR11601. DEFENDANT committed the

crimes charged herein while on Clackamas County release status. In Multnomah County,

DEFENDANT has the following two (2) additional open cases: 24CR68000; and 25CR03193.

Multnomah County 24CR68000 includes a twenty-four (24) count Indictment for additional crime
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10
ring burglaries that occurred within the Portland metropolitan area.

11

I believe there is probable cause to believe the defendant, COURTNEY SAVANNAH
13 CARLILE, has committed the crime(s) of:

12

COUNT 1 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 2 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 3 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 4 - THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
COUNT 5 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 6 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 7 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 8 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 9 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 10 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE
COUNT 11 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 12 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 13 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 14 - THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
COUNT 15 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 16 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 17 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE
COUNT 18 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 19 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 20 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 21 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 22 - THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 23 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE
COUNT 24 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 25 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 26 - THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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COUNT 27 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 28 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 29 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 30 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 31 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 32 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 33 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 34 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 35 - BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
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Date: By:
ALEXANDER HOWEETS GARCIA, Affiant OSB# 173512

7

8

Deputy District Attorney
9

10

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE11
ME ON THE ABOVE DATE:

12

13 OFICIAL STAMP
TINA MARIE BUSCHER Notary Public for Oregon

14 : NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON

Deputy Clerk of the Circuit Court
COMMISSION NO. 1043632 My Commission Expires:

15
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 17, 2027

Judge of the Circuit Court
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 7 - AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE C#
Multnomah County District Attorney's Office, Portland, OR 97204 - (503) 988-3162

27

28


